WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 6, 1967-\$5,800

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waitemata County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"Whereas the sum of \$6,400, borrowed by the Waitemata County Council under the Te Atatu Sewerage Reticulation Loan 1962, \$440,000, is due and payable on the 15th day of November 1967, and whereas the amount repaid in respect of the said loan amounts to only \$600, and the sum of \$5,800 is required to pay for the said loan, the Waitemata County Council, in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, hereby resolves:

"(a) To borrow the sum of \$5,800 for the purpose of

repaying the said loan.

"(b) That the sum of \$5,800 shall be payable on the 15th day of November 1992, or such earlier dates as may be determined by Council.

determined by Council.

"(c) That, for the purpose of providing interest, principal, and other charges on the Redemption Loan No. 6, 1967—\$5,800, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of .0053c in the \$ on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Te Atatu Riding; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan and payable yearly on the 1st day of June each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct convertion.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2068/67 passed by the Waitemata County Council on 27 July 1967.

K. MACLACHLAN, County Clerk.

3003

WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 5, 1967-\$6,900

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waitemata County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"Whereas the sum of \$7,600 borrowed by the Waitemata County Council under the Glenfield Sewerage Loan No. 1, 1960—\$560,000 is due and payable on the 15th day of November 1967, and whereas the amount repaid in respect of the said loan amounts to only \$700, and the sum of \$6,900 is required to pay for the said loan, the Waitemata County Council, in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, hereby resolves:

"(a) To borrow the sum of \$6,900 for the purpose of

"(a) 10 borrow the sum of \$6,900 for the purpose of repaying the said loan.
"(b) That the sum of \$6,900 shall be payable on the 15th day of November 1992, or such earlier dates as may be determined by Council.

determined by Council.

"(c) That, for the purpose of providing interest, principal, and other charges on the Redemption Loan No. 5, 1967—\$6,900, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of .0053c in the \$ on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Glenfield Riding Separate Area; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan and payable yearly on the 1st day of June each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2066/67 passed by the Waitemata County Council on 27 July 1967.

K. MACLACHLAN, County Clerk.

3004

WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 7, 1967-\$4,300

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waitemata County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"Whereas the sum of \$4,800 borrowed by the Waitemata County Council under the Water Supply Development Loan No. 2, 1960—\$400,000 is due and payable on the 15th day of November 1967, and whereas the amount repaid in respect of the said loan amounts to only \$500, and the sum of \$4,300

is required to pay for the said loan, the Waitemata County Council, in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, hereby resolves:

"(a) To borrow the sum of \$4,300 for the purpose of repaying the said loan.
"(b) That the sum of \$4,300 shall be payable on the 15th day of November 1992, or such earlier dates as may be determined by Council.

determined by Council.

"(c) That, for the purpose of providing interest, principal, and other charges on the Redemption Loan No. 7, 1967—\$4,300, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of .0006c in the \$ on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the County of Waitemata; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan and payable yearly on the 1st day of June each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2070/67 passed by the Waitemata County Council on 27 July 1967.

K. MACLACHLAN, County Clerk.

3005

BAY OF PLENTY ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board Reticulation Extension Loan 1967—\$200,000

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that at a meeting of the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board, held on the 12th day of December 1967, the following resolution was passed: pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$200,000, authorised to be raised by the Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act Plenty Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of supplying and distributing electrical energy for the benefit of the Bay of Plenty Electric Power District, and for such purposes to do all or any of such matters and things which the Board is empowered to do by the Electric Power Boards Act 1925 and its amendments, and by all other powers and authorities it enabling, the said Bay of Plenty Electric Power Board hereby makes a special rate of point two of one cent (.2c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Bay of Plenty Electric Power District and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 12th day of December and the 12th day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

W. E. LARMER, Secretary.

W. E. LARMER, Secretary.

2984

HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hamilton City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Hamilton City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$14,000, authorised to be raised by the Hamilton City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of the Beerescourt Sewer Loan 1957—\$75,000 which matures on 1 February 1968, the said Hamilton City Council hereby makes a special rate of eighteen ten thousandths of a cent (0.0018 cent) in the dollar (\$) on the rateable value of all rateable property in the City of Hamilton; and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the first day of April of each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct conv

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Hamilton City Council, held on the 13th day of December 1967.

H. T. C. GILLIES, Town Clerk.

3026